

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H180002502893)))



H160002502693ABC2

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

From: Account Name : CLARK,PARTINGTON,HART,LARRY,BOND,STACKHOUSE Account Number : 071201002016		Fax Number	: (850)617-6381
	From:		
Account Number : 071201002016		Account Name	: CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART, LARRY, BOND, STACKHOUSE
		Account Number	: 071201002016
Phone : (850)434-9200		Phone	: (850)434-9200
Fax Number : (850)208-7100		Fax Number	: (850)208-7100

Email Address: sremington@clarkpartington.com

ъ <u> </u>		Clean Port Jobs,Inc.		2018 SEC TA
	i C	Certificate of Status	0	CR AL
	-	Certified Copy	1	AUG
<u>.</u>	;'	Page Count	04	HAR HAR
	-	Estimated Charge	\$78.75	SS SS
2	4. 			
				SIA FL

Electronic Filing Menu

Corporate Filing Menu

Help

÷

FAX No. 850 433 9599

P. 002

H18000250289 3

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF CLEAN PORT JOBS, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, Scott A. Remington, a natural person competent to contract, hereby presents these Articles of Incorporation as the Articles of Incorporation of Clean Port Jobs, Inc. (the "Articles") for formation of a corporation not for profit under the provisions of Chapter 617, *Florida Statutes*.

### ARTICLE 1 - NAME AND PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The name of the corporation is Clean Port Jobs, Inc. (the "Corporation"), and the initial principal office and mailing address of the Corporation is 125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502.

#### ARTICLE II – POWERS AND PURPOSES

The Corporation shall have all powers conferred upon not for profit corporations under the provisions of Chapter 617, *Florida Statutes*, and not prohibited under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. The Corporation is organized to promote social welfare by furthering the common good and general welfare of the people of the community in, and around, Pensacola, Florida, specifically related to the Port of Pensacola. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, purposes for which the Corporation is organized shall also include:

(a) To promote the placement and development of clean, sustainable businesses at the Port of Pensacola, which are compatible with, and complementary to, the existing community and businesses in downtown Pensacola.

(b) To increase the knowledge and public of the importance of such clean, sustainable businesses at the Port of Pensacola, and the resulting creation of sustainable jobs for the community, through advertisements, seminars, conferences, forums, publications, and related means.

(c) To advocate, within and outside the City of Pensacola, in order to further and accomplish the purposes of the Corporation, including through the representation of such interests before federal, state, and local agencies and authorities.

(d) No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, any director, officer, trustee, or member of the Corporation, or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation in effecting one or more of its purposes).

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Corporation shall not conduct or carry on any activities not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and its regulations as they now exist or may hereafter be amended.

#### ARTICLE III – MEMBERSHIP

The Corporation may have members if provided in the bylaws of the Corporation. The Corporation may have separate classes of membership if provided in the bylaws of the Corporation.

P. 003

### ARTICLE IV - TERM OF EXISTENCE

The term of existence of the Corporation shall be perpetual until terminated pursuant to these Articles, the bylaws of the Corporation, and applicable law.

## ARTICLE V - INCORPORATOR

The name of the incorporator is Scott A. Remington, Esq., whose address is 125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502.

# ARTICLE VI - OFFICERS

The Corporation may have such officers as the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall in its discretion determine necessary or appropriate for accomplishing the objectives of the Corporation. The officers shall be elected by the Board of Directors at the annual meeting of the Board of Directors or as otherwise provided in the Corporation's bylaws. The name and address of the initial President of the Corporation, to serve until the earlier of his death, removal, resignation, or successor is appointed, is:

Travis Peterson

125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502

#### ARTICLE VII - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors. The directors shall be elected, removed and/or reelected as provided in the bylaws of the Corporation. The Corporation shall have no less than three (3) and no more than twenty (20) directors. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time as provided in the bylaws of the Corporation, but there shall never be less than three (3) directors. The names and addresses of the initial directors of the Corporation are as follows:

Travis Peterson	125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502
Darcy C. Reeves	125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502
Andrew Rothfeder	125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502

#### ARTICLE VIII - AMENDMENT

The Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles or any amendment to them and all rights and privileges conferred upon the Board of Directors and officers of the Corporation are subject to this reservation.

#### ARTICLE IX - BYLAWS

The bylaws of the Corporation are to be made, altered, amended, or repealed by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all directors then in office at a regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors called for that purpose.

.

. .

P. 004

#### H180002502893

#### ARTICLE X - DISTRIBUTION ON DISSOLUTION

Upon dissolution of the Corporation, or the winding up of its affairs, the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed, in the manner determined by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, solely to organizations which at that time qualify under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) or 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code and its regulations as they now exist or may hereinafter be amended.

No director, officer, trustee, or member of the Corporation, or any private individual, shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of the Corporation.

### ARTICLE XI - REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The address of the registered office of the Corporation is 125 E. Intendencia Street, Suite 400, Pensacola, FL 32502, and the name of the registered agent at that address is Scott A. Remington.

# ARTICLE XII - EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Articles shall be the date these Articles are filed with the office of the Department of State of the State of Florida.

[Signature Page Follows]

a,

. .

P. 005

H18000250289 3

The undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles on the date set forth below.

**RPORATOR** SCOTT A. REMINGTON

Date: August 24, 2018

# REGISTERED AGENT ACCEPTANCE

I do hereby accept the foregoing designation as registered agent of Clean Port Jobs, Inc. Further, I am familiar with and accept the duties and obligations of such designation.

SCOTT Á. REMINGTON

Date: August 24, 2018

A3158691.DOCX

: